Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Karamjeet Singh S/o Sh. Jageer Singh R/o Village Rurkee Khaam, Tehsil Kharar, SAS Nagar (Mohali)-140301

Versus

Appellant

Respondents

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Kharar, District Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Kharar, District Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 1903 of 2018

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Shishupal Singh, Clerk (98762-41773), present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

Order

- 1. The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S. S. Channy Vide Office Order dated 22.10.2018 had allocated the case for hearing by the Division Bench of undersigned.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission and nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 3. Sh. Shishupal Singh, clerk is present with a copy of requisite information to hand it over to appellant but as the appellant is absent therefore the respondent is directed to send the copy of requisite information and/or written reply to the appellant through registered post by the next date of hearing and the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in written to the respondent PIO along with a copy of it to the Commission, failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken against the concerned party. He also submitted a copy of it to the Commission during the hearing, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are also advised/directed to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) by the next date of hearing.
- 5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **27.02.2019 at 12.00 Noon**.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) **State Information Commissioner**

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh Dated: 23.01.2019 (11.30 AM)

Note: Sh. Karamjeet Singh, the appellant before the Commission after the hearing was over and was apprised of the order.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh Dated: 23.01.2019 (1.00 PM)

Copy to:

PS to SIC (VKM) for kind information.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Ms. Kulwant Kaur D/o Sh. Anup Singh #172, NAC, Manimajra (94177-71156)

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DIG, Ferozepur Range, Feorzepur Cantt.

Appeal Case No.: 686 of 2018

Respondents

Appellant

Present: Ms. Kulwant Kaur, the appellant in person. Sh. Sukhdev Singh, ASI (94631-11108), present as respondent.

<u>Order</u>

- The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S. S. Channy Vide Office Order dated 05.09.2018 had allocated the case for hearing by the Division Bench of Undersigned.
- A covering letter along with supporting documents vide diary no. 1615 dated 21.01.2019 has been received in the Commission from the SSP cum Ferozepur mentioning therein that requisite information has been provided to the appellant. The said documents are taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Sukhdev Singh, ASI stated as above that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant and also handed over another copy to the appellant during the hearing.
- 4. Ms. Kulwant Kaur, the appellant states that information provided is incomplete and/or some record is missing as respondent has not provided Jamabandi and other related documents in Final Revision Report, etc., has not been included in the information provided.
- 5. On this, Sh. Sukhdev Singh, ASI states that on 20.04.2018 office of SSP Fazilka was shifted from office of SSP Fezrozepur and all the related records of SSP Fazilka was shifted from their office (i.e. SSP Fezrozepur) to office of SSP Fazilka vide order/letter no. 1250-CP-4/718. He further added that no other record with respect to RTI application filed is available in their office.
- 6. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to file an affidavit with respect to his submission as mentioned in point no. 5 of this order, and send it in original **through registered post** to the appellant by the next date of hearing and also submit a copy of it to the Commission, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 7. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.02.2019 at 12.00 Noon**.
- 8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 23.01.2019 (11.30 AM)

Copy to:

• PS to SIC (VKM) for kind information.

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Gurjant Singh (98728-42455)

House no. 8, Molazam Colony, Bareta Mandi, District Mansa-151501

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Andana at Moonak (Sangrur).

First Appellate Authority

O/o DDPO, Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.: 3023 of 2015

Respondents

Present:Sh. Gurjant Singh, the appellant in person along with Advocate S.S. Thakur.
Nobody present on the behalf of respondent.

<u>Order</u>

1. The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S. S. Channy Vide Office Order dated

06.09.2018 had allocated this case for hearing by the Division Bench of Undersigned.

- 2. Sh. Gurjant Singh, the appellant states that neither the Compensation nor the information has been received till date.
- Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission and nor did he/she filed any reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that an important issue is involved in this case, and hence, the case file is sent to Deputy Registrar, to place it before the Hon'ble CIC to constitute a Full Bench/Larger Bench in this case to decide this issue.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 23.01.2019 (11.30 AM)

Copy to:

- The Deputy Registrar (Along with Case File)
- PS to SIC (VKM) for kind information.

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Kuldip Singh Walia

S/o Sh. Harjit Singh R/o flat No. 1506, 2nd floor, Housefed Complex, Banur, Punjab

Versus

Appellant

Respondents

Public Information Officer O/o Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 655 of 2018 Date of Institution: 15.02.2018 Date of Decision: 23.01.2019

Present: Sh. Kuldip Singh Walia, the appellant in person. Sh. Paramjit Singh, SA (98550-40205), present along with Sh. Navneet Kapoor, JA on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>Order</u>

- 1. The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S. S. Channy Vide Office Order dated 17.09.2018 had allocated the case for hearing by the Division Bench of Undersigned.
- 2. Sh. Kuldip Singh Walia, the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided till date.
- 3. Sh. Paramjit Singh, SA, states and submits a written reply signed by The Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, SAS Nagar Punjab, to the Commission vide their diary no. ਸੁਪਰ/ ਓਰਮ/50

ਮਿਤਿ22-01-2019mentioning therein that the enquiry report, vide letter no. 1835 dated 22.05.2018

has been transferred to Registrar Co-operative Societies, SAS Nagar Punjab Chandigarh and now the case on enquiry is to be heard on 13.02.2019 in the O/o The Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, SAS Nagar Punjab under section 54 and the appellant will be intimated after the successful completion of enquiry. This letter is taken on record.

- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the enquiry is under process with respect to requisite information and therefore no further action is required at this instant and hence the instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 23.01.2019 (11.30 AM)

Copy to:

• PS to SIC (VKM) for kind information.

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Kuldip Singh Walia

S/o Sh. Harjit Singh R/o flat No. 1506, 2nd floor, Housefed Complex, Banur, Punjab

Public Information Officer

O/o Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 656 of 2018

Present: Sh. Kuldip Singh Walia, the appellant in person. Ms. Rita, SA (94646-30789), present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

Order

1. The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S. S. Channy Vide Office Order dated

17.09.2018 had allocated the case for hearing by the Division Bench of Undersigned.

- 2. Sh. Kuldip Singh Walia, the appellant represented the case.
- Ms. Rita, SA states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and no deficiencies have been specified till date. She also submitted a copy of written reply/point wise requisite information in this regard which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant

is given last opportunity to point out deficiencies specifically by the next date of hearing failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

- 5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing of **20.02.2019 at 11.30 AM**.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 23.01.2019 (11.30 AM)

Copy to:

• PS to SIC (VKM) for kind information.

Appellant

Respondents